

TODD KIM, Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division

PAUL A. TURCKE, Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (202) 532-5994
paul.turcke@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

BLUERIBBON COALITION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS
ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenor-Applicant.

Case No. 2:23-cv-00923-DAK-JCB

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Judge Dale A. Kimball
Magistrate Judge Jared C. Bennett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Legal Background..... 1

 A. BLM Regulation of OHV Use on Public Lands 1

 B. National Environmental Policy Act 3

 II. Factual and Procedural Background 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 6

 I. A Preliminary Injunction is an Extraordinary Remedy 6

 II. Administrative Procedure Act Review of Agency Action..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 8

 A. Appointments Clause 8

 B. Dingell Act..... 12

 C. Arbitrary and Capricious Agency Action 17

 D. NEPA 21

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Irreparable Injury..... 24

 III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor Defendants 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Marten</i> , 253 F. Supp.3d 1108 (D. Mont. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distrib., LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Bitterroot Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Mont. 2018).....	23
<i>Bitterroot Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 833 Fed. Appx. 89 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	17
<i>Colorado v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	6, 7, 25
<i>Comm. to Preserve Boomer Lake Park v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	3
<i>Denver Homeless out Loud v. Denver</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022)	7, 27
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 87 F.4th 1054 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	9

Granat v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (E.D. Cal. 2017) 18, 22

Granat v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
720 Fed. Appx. 879 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Hells Canyon All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000) 19

Idaho Conservation League v. Guzman,
766 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Idaho 2011) 22

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
140 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D.N.M. 2015)..... 17

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 8, 9 12

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Connell,
725 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 9

Nat.Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 7

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 2

Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994) passim

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 1, 7

PDK Lab’ys Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020) 7

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 3, 23

Rocky Mt. Peace & Just. Ctr. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
40 F.4th 1133 (2022) 3

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Babbitt,
No. 2:99-cv-852K, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22170 (D. Utah Dec. 22, 2000) 2

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Burke,
908 F.3d 630 (10th Cir. 2018) 4

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton,
301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) 2

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 2:13-cv-01060-EJF, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140624 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2016) 19

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bernhardt,
512 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 16

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. VISA USA, Inc.,
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 7

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 9

Sierra Trail Dogs Motorcycle & Rec. Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (D. Nev. 2020)..... 22

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006) 19

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 02-RB-325, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30844 (D. Colo. Nov. 1, 2004) 19

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 26

U.S. ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld,
350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... 9

Utah Shared Access All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) 3, 23

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

Williams v. Bankert,
 No. 2:05-cv-503-DAK, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77503 (D. Utah Oct. 18, 2007)..... 17, 18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3, 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1701 2

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 2

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 7

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 7

Pub. L. 116-9, 133 Stat. 580 (2019)..... 13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 (2020) 23

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019) 23

43 C.F.R. § 8340 2, 12

43 C.F.R. § 8341 2

43 C.F.R. § 8342.1 2, 11, 15, 16

43 C.F.R. Part 1600 11

43 C.F.R. Part 4 10

43 C.F.R. Part 8340 17
